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HARERA 52

Complaint No. 1083 of

= GURUGRAM 2020

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 1083 0f2020
First date of hearing: 03.04.2020
Date of decision 1 23.02.2021

Raj Kumar Vatsa

R/o: House No. 668, Ward No. 18 :
Advocates Colony, Hansi, Distt. Hlssar-125033 Complainant

) ':)“;.-

M/s Ansal Housing & Construc ;Ltd

Office at:- Ansal Plaza Mall, | uil Floor, Near
Vaishali Metro Statlon, éecggr-’l -;-;‘Val‘_'_shah,
Ghaziabad, U.P. 201010§ o S NG TN

Respondent

CORAM:
Dr. K.K. Khandelwal i I ] e Chairman
Shri Samir Kumar - s\l | BRFY Member

APPEARANCE: i, N 7 L) 4
Ms. Vridhi Sharma " @ e Advocate for the complainant
Ms. Meena Hooda "y 1

S

F9

1. The present compl.aint dated 28._02".‘202(}: has been filed by
the compléﬁitnant;/a.ll(jttee"‘uﬁdef Rsection 31 of the Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short,
the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the
Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein

it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be
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responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and
functions to the allottee as per the flat buyer’s agreement

executed inter se them.

- The particulars of the project, the details of sale
f1
consideration, the amount paid by the complainant date

of proposed handing over the possession, delay period, 1f

any, have been detalled‘flgghe followmg tabular form:

o) Ba

=
i
jab)
3
@
fab)
=
o,
<)
%)
o))
3
=}
te

“Ansal Heights, 86,
Sector-86, Gurugram

Prolect ared o4} "

2. ~ : :12.843 acres
3. | RERA Reglstered/ not reglstered | Not registered
4. | Nature of the project ".['Residential project
5. | DTCP llcense no. A 35 | 48 0f 2011 dated
NG B Y (280052011

DTCP Ilcense valldlty status ™ '528.05.2017

Name of licensee | | Resolve Estate
6.|Unitnoy’ o NH | || | I/ 1P,0201

Wl | L &% JPage 67 of complaint]

7. | Apartment | measurmg . 11895sq. ft. -

8. | Booking Date . 30.04.2012
[page 19 of complaint]

9. | Date of" executlonrof apartment 26;97.2012
buyer’s agreement

10{ Paymentplan: ™1 |~ - /| Construction linked
: ' /| payment plan
[page 80 of complaint]

11} Total consideration Rs.75,17,419.50/- as per
customer ledger dated
22.02.2019 at page 32 of

complaint
12| Total amount paid by the Rs.74,52,188.95/- as per
complainant till date customer ledger dated
22.02.2019 at page 36 of
complaint
' 13| Due date of delivery of 126072816

CIRCS T I =20
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I possession as per clause 31 of flat |-Neterdate-of——
buyer’s agreement i.e. 42 months | commencementof

| from the date of execution of construetionhasnot
| agreement or within 42 months | been placed-on-record-by
from date of obtaining all the either-ofthepartiesso

required sanctions and approvals |the due date of
necessary for commencement of | possession has, been
construction, whichever is later + | calculated from the date | » .
6 months grace period. of executionrof ub\o"wff'\ b Ry,
| agreement Fov 2 g g2 ¢4-20]:
14| Date of Approval of Building Plan | 03.09.2013 pe) Ny ‘QO:hJL'
15, Delay in handing over'possession %

- A. Brief facts of the’dﬁrﬁ%

LS
,'f *fffe&. ‘f

Tt B, .—

need of a re51dent1a1 daccommodatlon with good
§$

xtw,

mfrastructur and basu: fac111tles fof§ re51dmg with family,

was fascmated by the advertlsem'ent in national

the

‘35,

complete thlS prolect W1th;n 2 /3 years (booked a flat with
them in year 2012 costmg Rs% 7)9 51 ,800/- measuring
1895 square feet super area on 2™ floor of D-Tower which
was treated as prime floor, facing park and east side which
was comprising of three bed rooms plus sérvant room and

drawing cum dining room and was numbered as flat no. D-

201 in this project with two covered parking on the
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ground floor. The cost price of this flat was settled to be
paid in construction linked instalment payments and the
complainant paid the 959 of the cost price as and when sO
the demanded by the respondent; which amounts to Rs.
1975,654/- upto 16-11-2016; and e pthor il 3 90,0 i
Rs. 50,000/- more on 14-03- 2017 as vat charges, and

additional amount of Rs 25 000/ was paid to the

respondent as mte”fe_w, }25 06-2012 at the rate of

interest 24% for defgy ‘gf approxi‘niatetyone month caused
in one mstalment payment amountmg to Rs. 6,53,465/-
(This delay was result of s1gnature d1fferences on cheque
amount); wthus the total payments made by now amounts
to Rs. 80, 50 654/ In addltlon GST and labour cess and

service charges have also been charged by the respondent

extraon the above amount

. The complamant submltted that as per clause 31 of the
agreement Wthh was execute_d by the respondent with
the complainant on 26 July, 2012;_f the possession of this
flat was to be handed over to the complainant within 42
months of the agreement plus 6 months grace period from
the date of agreement thus within 48 months duly
completed in all respects with all facilities as were agreed

upon between the parties.. It was further agreed that the
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respondent shall be liable to pay Rs. 5 per square feet per
month of super area to the complainant for the period of
delay in handing over the possession within the time
stipulated in the agreement. But despite the fact that the
above 48—mo/nth period including the grace period of six
months has already : expired on 26-07-2016, th'e

respondent has not co "'pleted this prO]ect and has mot

complainant and tﬁu’é Hﬁﬁ’s ﬂolated»;he terms of agreement.

The complamant havmgﬁireﬁy ‘paldﬁ%% payment to the

g T "’5;:_ caifh ‘5

respondent 1s= suffermg thg loss wamterest over this
amount for thz delayed péno%d on acgcodr%t of the default of
the respondent rI‘he respondent has neither paid the
agreed delayed a%jount of Rs Sper square feet of the
super area, nor ﬁ&"?palf the mterest Wthh he 1s liable to
pay for the delayed penod as per prov151ons of RERA Act,

.....

and HARERA rules: The ,com?lamant recently visited the
site to verify tl71ep051t10§r: of ;co:ls:rukclt:en; at site and found
it miserably deficient and was told by the respondent that
it will still take long period to complete the same; and
when asked to make payment of the interest and super

area delayed costs as Were agreed upon, they have not

obliged the complainant, and have paid nothing on this
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count. And therefore, the complainant has been forced to
file this complaint before this authority to seek redressal
of his grievances against the respondent and this authority
may be pleased to direct the respondent, to make payment

of the interest over the entire amount paid to thenf ' %
£

including the service charges and vat tax charges and

el

interest charged by them_ from the complainant at the

\'fb WTT'- ﬁ Y
stipulated rates which: %@gade applicable in exactly the

S

similar case {complalhtvfno 863 of 2018” titled as

A% ,(.f LLSRe

_ Versus W/ s zeAnsal Housing and
. i ‘Al
Constructlon Ltd dec1ded on 19 %3 2019 whereby this

i
sg _} ‘%f

,,,,,

“Dharampal Singhi

authorlty had dlrected the respondent to make payment of

interest for the delayed perlod over the entire amounts

1. f"‘

deposited by the c%mplainant aﬁt the rate of Rs. 10.75%. A
% N T 3

\‘ﬁé

copy of authonty/deasmn passed in complamt no. 863 of

2018, dec1ded on 19 oﬁs 2019 by this Hon ‘ble Authority .

i i G

fffff

B. Relief sought by the compf'alnants

i Direct the respondent to hand over the actual physical
possession of the flat to the complainant.

il. Direct the respondent to pay interest at the prescribed

rate on the amounts paid by the complainant for the
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delayed period of handing over possession till handing
over of possession.
C. Reply by the respondent:-

5. The respondent in its reply has submitted that the-delay
£
caused was due to reasons beyond its control The

el

respondent contests the cornplalnt on the followmg
e |

grounds:-

39\ %publfc limited company
Coé ‘:‘ﬁ?nles%&l\ct 1956 having its

reglstered office at é@é n' raprak“gs 21, Barakhamba
Road, New;Dglhl 1«100% :%l'he salé prghject is related to

licence no 48 of 201} dated %9 95 2011 received from
Director Geqeral Town and Couiggtry Planmng (DGTCP),

“’WW"

*t!u’a

Haryana, Chandlggrh over* the« Iand measuring 12.843

acres sitgatid Wlthmwthﬁ ‘revenue’ %estate of Village
% {g _:_‘..$ % -g ‘ -,.; ,L_,: o é‘n g

Nawada- Fatehpur Gu%ug“ram -Wh]C}‘l ‘falls within sector-86,

1T IDIHIFCD A A

Gurugram The building plans"of the. pro;ect have been
approved by the DGTCP, Haryana vide memo no. ZP-
781/D /(BS)/2013/50373 dated 03.09.2013. Thereafter,

the respondent herein was granted the approval of fire
fighting scheme from the fire safety point of view of the

housing colony measuring 12.843 acres by the Director,
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Haryana Fire Service, Haryana, Chandigarh vide letter
memo no. DFS/F.A./2015/326 /66492 dated 24.11.2015.

7. The respondent submitted that without prejudice to the
2foresaid and the rights of the respondent, it is submitted
that the respondent ghall hand over the possessio;; to the 3

complainant within time- had there been no force majeure
circumstances beyond the cbntrol of the respondent, there
EAS zf o

had been several c1r§C\¢gl-‘ aJ "ces Wthh were absolutely

".

~ad &

beyond and gutﬁfzf qunft ;11\ of the; respondent such as

‘.-.&;.- gﬁ i
orders dated 16 07. 2Q12 31 07 2012 and 21.08.2012 of

the Hon’ble Pun]ab & Haryana ngh Court at Chandigarh
” 4 Ny

duly passe? m C1v11iWr1t f’etitlon n% 20032 of 2008

through Wthh the shucklng /e,,xtr!acptlon of water was

9«& j

banned Wthh ;}; athe backbone o? construction process;

’st %’%%"}W
sumultaneously orde_}%;gwi at’ dﬂ"ferent dates passed by the
% R B
EY AT R, R

Hon'ble Natlonal Gree __Trlbunal“srrestrammg thereby the

excavatlon work causmg a1r quahty lndex being worse,
may be harmful to the publlc at large without admitting
any liability. Apart from these, the demonetization is also
one of the main factor to delay in giving possession to the
home buyers as demonetization caused abrupt stoppage

of work in many projects. The payments especially to

workers to only buy liquid cash. The sudden restriction on
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withdrawals led the respondent unable to cop with the
lzbour pressure. However, the respondent is carrying its
business in letter and spirit of the builder buyer
agreement as well as in compliance of other local.bodies

o
o

and autonomous bodies of Haryana Government.

Li'e

8. The respondent submitted that several allottees, including

'\n..‘g‘” )
the complainant, ngs,ﬁ_ efaulted in timely remittance of.

payment of instalment w. ‘.'_ , ~was an essential, crucial and
! i) : v/ .

!31

when proposed allottee default 1n'th

=

schedule agreed ,fthe fallure has a ( éast:adlng effecting on

ef B/
the operatlon and the cost, for proper execution of the

project 1ncrease eXponentlally@ whereas enormous
%%}5 [ oy méﬂ%‘.\éﬁ ﬁ.gv?*

business losses befall” Wﬁpon the respondent. The
ITADL DA

respondent deSplte default of’zg;several allottees has

diligently “and earriest pursuged the development of the
"'wwﬁfﬁ )}L b S S 3"..; ?s‘ |

project in question and has constructed the project in

question as expeditiously as possible. It is further

submitted that the respondent had applied for registration

with the Real Estate Regulatory Authority of the said

project by giving afresh date for offering of possession. It

is evident from the entire sequence of events, that no
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illegality can be attributed to the respondent. The
allegations levelled by the complainant are totally

baseless.

D. Findings of the authority.

-
o 7

Issue: Whether the wcomplainant is entitled to delay
possession charges? if so, at what- rate of interest and what

penod? ,'-.:. ’.‘.»--‘_1 b ST,

’:.'h'g ,g.»eﬁj)een filed seeking delay

N i @’h arh 24

" ' wsﬁ al !1 1; %:“\
’ r _‘;el;ixgndela“sghe proviso to section
\1 1" i lj}%‘;};ﬂ%

‘compla \

4 AR 4 e \-‘l & p”"" %
18(1) prov130 reads as underfﬂf"‘g % L.
i *J N F
?nt and or?é;atlon

A TY»I'I

.....

Pro
w:th‘ifraw from the prOJect he shaH be paid, by the
promoter, mterest for every Jmonth of" delay, till the
haneiimg ver af the pos%szgn;%t ‘such rate as may be
prescribed.”

::::::

9. On consideration of the circumstances, the documents and

based on the findings of the authority regarding

contravention as per provisions of rule 28[2),'the
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Authority is satisfied that the respondent is in
contravention of the provisions of the Act. By virtue of
clause 31 of the flat buyer’s agreement 26.07.2012, the
possession was to be handed over within 42 months plus
6 months grace periodfrom the date of executionﬂ oAf“
agreement or from date of obtaining all the required

sanctions and approvals‘ necessar'y for commencement of

construction, whlche\{e-_ﬁﬂ'jh({ later Clause 31 of the flat
SN
buyer’s agreemgpt 1s reﬁproducgd below
kc % x- :,#J" i “4;

*31. The developer shall gﬂ‘er pozesswn of the unit any time,
within a perlod of 42 months from the. “date of execution of
agreement or wrthm 42 monthsfrom the date of obtaining all
the requ:redéﬁ sanctions and approval necessary for
commencement of construction,s whzchever is later subject to
timely payment of all dues by buyer ‘and subject to force
majeure c1rcumstances as descr:becf m clause 32. Further there
shall be a grace perzodg 6 month% allowed to the developer
over and above the perio of42 months as above in offering the
possession of the umt

) da

by the respongenb W1tl) the complamant on 26.07.2012,
th S of this flat w S to be handed over to the \
e possession his as to p*m’ﬂ ,ﬂ,b\.«uﬂd%%

from m&m th
complainant within 42 months ef the-agreement + with 6

dﬁgrowp d bnrw«vg
months grace period from the date of thus

within 48 months duly completed in all respects with all

o’

facilities as were agreed upon between the parties.
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On the date of hearing, the Authority explained to the
respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged
o have been committed in relation to section 11(4)(a) of

the Act to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

%2  The Authority on the basis of inform.aﬁgn,

i
explanation, other submissions made, and the documents

filed by the complaman@ 5 %ﬁ‘sidered view that there is

ng in the complaint.

;rcﬁ E:’candes the documents

I submi g% e by the parties and
based o?mthe ﬁngl g‘ggs of %the autvi'norlty regarding
ontraventlo;p@ as. er‘ p‘rowsmns gg&rdle 28(2)(a), the
Authority °

";h.satlsfled i thiat tl},gm xespondent is in

il Mk"\" we@fw

contravention oﬁ_‘_theiprmé,slohs of the Act. By virtue of

clause 31 of. the%ﬂa uyers agreement 26.07.2012, the

-t /% 0 gy /8 -
possessmn was’ to%be handed og{rgéi?‘mthin 42 months plus

6 months éraCE; pe“rllofl'E frgms«t?e%datej of execution of
agreement or from date of obtaining all the required
sanctions and approvals necessary for commencement of
construction, whichever is later. The grace period of 6
month is allowed to the respondent due to exigencies
beyond the control of the respondent. In present case, the

date of commencement of construction Las not -been—
%’@-‘{{W
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g 3 £ Yk ¢ ! ] f
T the doke % ofprve! ﬁm‘ﬁﬁ Poan leredinfly,
of agreement . Hence, the due date is being calculated from 4

the date of ag_;roval of building plan, which comes out to

- 0409~ -
Xw be -26%3—29%6 'l:ile last demand raised by the promoter

£

does not seems to be justified as the same is applicable at

IR .

the time of offer of _posééss-lon._ Occupation certificate has

not yet been obtained by the respondent.

VT
S fx:\fﬁléﬁ

Voo ; i A ety <
J” e g & k ; i“:s.—"w" ) ~ad &

14. The aut_hogty%giézzs,o ! hfe“%0n51der%d view that there is
WA B 42 N,

delay on thﬂepart ofgche’ responidept to offer physical
possessiq; of’ihe allotfed _ur_&lit\‘to tiheccimplamant as per
the termi and eoiridiﬁees .«o; th“éﬂgtwbuyer's agreement
dated 26072012 executed betwe(jnthi parties. As such

5 %

this project is to be treated as.an.on-going project and the

m‘%‘m ';:J.s"f cm;_ﬁ - L
provisions of the Act shall be applicable equally to the

vﬁ i 8 - 1 & B
builder as well as allottee. |

............

15. Accordifrllogl.y,.% the non-comphance of the mandate
contained in section 11(4)(a) read with section 18(1) of
the Act on the part of the respondent is established. As
such the complainant is entitled to delayed possession at Ricaes;
rate of the prescribed interest @ 9.30% p.a. w.ef.

" ©2~09- 0] ,
%' %077295:6-&1] the offer of possession as per provisions of

section 18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the Rules.
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ii.

iii.

iv.

¥
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16 Hence, the Authority hereby pass the following order

2nd issue directions under section 34(f) of the Act:

The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the

prescribed rate i.e. 09.30% per annum for every month

of delay on the amount paid by the complainarft§ from =
{1

due date of possessio

";ir%e',,03'09'2017- til] the offer of

possession.
- g
The arrears of 1n§§re §ccrued SO far s_hall be paid to the
4@53 ~ ¥ e B N i
complamgﬁt@,vg_’ 2 ’;9 O@afr'?

4 ‘5!' "“

el

and thereafter monthly payment of lnterest till offer of

possessxon shall be pald before 10th of each subsequent
FEERRERRTY,

The complamant is’ dlrected to pay‘outstandmg dues, if

% W

any, a fter ad]ustment of 1nterest for the delayed period.

v x w}gn hh i
& L o

: A TR B
The respondenta shall not chargeﬁ ‘*anythmg from the

complalnant Wthh IS not part of the flat buyer’s

agreement.

Interest on the delay payments from the complainant
shall be charged at the prescribed rate @09.30% by the
promoter which is the same as is being granted to the

complainant in case of delayed possession charges.
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17. Complaint stands disposed of. -

18. File be consigned to registry.

(Samir Kumar)

(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Chairman Member ]
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram i

Dated: 23.02.2021 ¢
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